equal to those based on the July 1, 2018, and July 1, 2017, HPRS actuarial valuation reports. For this purpose, only
employer contributions that are intended to fund benefits of current RHIC members and their beneficiaries are included.
Projected employer contributions that are intended to fund the service costs of future plan members and their
beneficiaries are not included. Based on those assumptions, the RHIC fiduciary net position was projected to be sufficient
to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return
on RHIC investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the School District’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Plans as of June 30, 2021, calculated using the discount rate of
5.50%, as well as what the RHIC net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage-point lower (6.50 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.50 percent) than the current rate:

Current
1% Discount 1%

Decrease (5.50%) Rate (6.50%) Increase (7.50%)
School District’s Proportionate Share
  of the Net OPEB Liability 105,606$   80,522$   59,310$

26

BEULAH PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT
Budgetary Comparison Schedule - General Fund
June 30, 2021

Original Final Variance with
Budget Budget Actual Final Budget

REVENUES
Local Sources 2,121,185$   2,121,185$  2,169,635$   48,450$
State Sources 6,368,134   6,368,134   5,719,485   (648,649)
Federal Sources 277,215   684,835   642,366   (42,469)
Other Sources 30,000   30,000   50,059   20,059

Total Revenues 8,796,534$   9,204,154$  8,581,545$   (622,609)$

EXPENDITURES
Current

Regular Instruction 4,534,994$   4,531,273$  4,441,198$   90,075$
Special Education 217,616   217,616   211,689   5,927
Vocational Education 601,010   601,010   560,908   40,102
Federal Programs 276,215   684,411   680,940   3,471
District Wide Services 569,838   569,838   524,940   44,898
Administration 821,975   821,975   812,118   9,857
Operations and Maintenance 932,008   932,008   888,569   43,439
Transportation 588,164   588,164   515,358   72,806
Co-curricular Activities 383,661   383,661   369,277   14,384

Total Expenditures 8,925,481$   9,329,956$  9,004,997$   324,959$

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
   Over Expenditures (128,947)$   (125,802)$   (423,452)$   (297,650)$

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Change in Investment Market Value -$   -$   (31,369)$   (31,369)$

Net Changes in Fund Balances (128,947)$   (125,802)$   (454,821)$   (329,019)$

Fund Balances - July 1 2,835,435$   2,835,435$  2,420,932$   (414,503)$

Prior Period Adjustment -$   -$   (31,722)$   31,722$

Fund Balances - July 1 Restated 2,835,435$   2,835,435$  2,389,210$   (382,781)$

Fund Balances - June 30 2,706,488$   2,709,633$  1,934,389$   (775,244)$

The accompanying supplementary information notes are an integral part of this schedule.

27

BEULAH PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards – Modified Cash Basis
For the Years Ended June 30, 2021

Assistance Pass-Through
Listing Grantor's

Number Program Title Number Expenditures

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Passed through the North Dakota State Department of Public Instruction
10.555 National School Lunch Program - Cash F10555 1,772$
10.555 National School Lunch Program - Commodities 36001 31,478   *
10.553 School Breakfast Program F10553 156
10.559 Summer Food Service Program For Children F10559 427,411

Child Nutrition Cluster 460,817$

10.560 State Administrative Expenses for Child Nutrition F10560A 3,595$

Total U.S. Department of Agriculture 464,412$

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY

Passed through the North Dakota Department of Public Instruction
21.019 COVID-19 - Coronavirus Relief Fund F21019 403,577$

Total U.S. Department of Treasury 403,577$

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Passed through the North Dakota State Department of Public Instruction
84.010 Title I Grants to Local Education Agencies F84010 3,090$

84.425D COVID-19 - Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief Fund F84425D 51,202

Total U.S. Department of Education 54,292$

Total Expenditures of Federal Awards 922,281$

* - Noncash assistance

The notes to the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards are an integral part of this statement.

28

BEULAH PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT
Notes to the Schedule of Federal Awards
For the Years Ended June 30, 2021

NOTE 1  BASIS OF PRESENTATION / ACCOUNTING

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards includes the federal grant activity of the School District
and is presented on the modified cash basis of accounting. For certain programs shown on the schedule of
expenditures of federal awards, federal reimbursements are not based upon specific expenditures, the amounts
reported here represent cash received rather than federal expenditures. The information in the schedule is presented
in accordance with the requirements of the Office of Management and Budget Uniform Guidance. The School District